CHAPTER 530—H.F.No.2164

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of White, St. Louis county; authorizing an increase in the salaries of clerk, assessor and treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WHITE, TOWN OF; COMPENSATION OF CLERK, ASSESSOR AND TREASURER. The town of White, St. Louis county, may, at the next meeting of the town board, fix the salary of the town clerk at a sum not to exceed \$650 per month, the salary of the assessor at a sum not to exceed \$150 per month and the salary of the town treasurer at a sum not to exceed \$350 per month.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the town board of the town of White, St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 531—H.F.No.2179

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Hopkins; authorizing the levy, cancellation, and relevy of special assessments for automobile parking facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. HOPKINS, CITY OF; AUTO PARK BENEFITS; SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS. The council of the city of Hopkins may levy special assessments as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 459.14, Subdivision 7, against properties in the city specially benefited by the acquisition and betterment of automobile parking facilities as defined in section 459.14, subdivision 1. On or before October 1 in any year the council may cancel the installments of the special assessments levied for any such facility which are due and payable in the following year and all subsequent years, and may levy a new assessment for such facility as provided in section 459.14, following the procedures set forth in Minnesota Statutes,

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 429.061, except that the amount to be assessed shall not exceed the total principal amount of the installments of assessments so cancelled. In determining the special benefit and levying the new assessment against any lot or parcel, the council shall not be bound by its determination of special benefit in any previous proceeding, but the new assessment levied on any lot or parcel, together with the principal amount of the installments of special assessments previously paid or to be paid in the current year for that lot or parcel with respect to the automobile parking facility to be assessed, if any, shall not exceed the total special benefit to the lot or parcel from such automobile parking facility.

- Sec. 2. Nothing in section 1 shall prevent the council from making supplemental assessments or reassessments and dividing assessments for the purposes and under the conditions stated in Minnesota Statutes, Section 429.071.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Hopkins and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

CHAPTER 532—H.F.No.2207

[Not Coded]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing one additional on-sale license within Todd county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. TODD COUNTY; ADDITIONAL LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the county board of Todd county may, with the approval of the liquor control commissioner, issue an "on-sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquor to a congressionally chartered veterans organization located in the unincorporated territory of the county. Such license shall be in addition to the number of on-sale licenses authorized by law, and shall authorize the sale of intoxicating liquor to members and bona fide guests only. The annual fee for such license shall be \$100.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval of the county board of Todd county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.